# 1488946

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY		

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Deutsche Bank AG New York Branch		07/31/2009	Bank:

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Huntsman Polymers Corporation	
Street Address:	500 Huntsman Way	
City:	Salt Lake City	
State/Country:	Country: UTAH	
Postal Code:	84108	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION:	

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1488946	REXTAC

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (713)892-4800

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Email: lreeves@nathansommers.com

Correspondent Name: Lauren Reeves

Address Line 1: 2800 Post Oak Blvd., 61st Floor
Address Line 4: Houston, TEXAS 77056

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	PATRIOT/REXTAC, LLC
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Evelyn Thierry
Signature:	/s/ Evelyn Thierry
Date:	08/04/2009

TRADEMARK REEL: 004037 FRAME: 0412

900140177 TRADE REEL: 004037 Total Attachments: 5
source=PDF\_Scan#page1.tif
source=PDF\_Scan#page2.tif
source=PDF\_Scan#page3.tif
source=PDF\_Scan#page4.tif
source=PDF\_Scan#page5.tif

# LIMITED RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

WHEREAS, pursuant to (i) the Collateral Security Agreement dated as of August 16, 2005 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement") by and among Huntsman International, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company having a principal place of business at 500 Huntsman Way, Salt Lake City, Utah 84108 ("Huntsman International"), Huntsman Polymers Corporation, a Delaware corporation having a principal place of business at 500 Huntsman Way, Salt Lake City, Utah 84108 ("Huntsman Polymers"), Deutsche Bank AG New York Branch, having a principal place of business at 31 West 52nd Street, New York, New York 10022 ("Deutsche Bank"), and the other parties thereto and (ii) the Grant of Security Interest in United States Trademarks and Patents dated as of August 16, 2005 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "IP Security Agreement") between Huntsman Polymers and Deutsche Bank, Huntsman Polymers granted to Deutsche Bank (in Deutsche Bank's capacity as the Collateral Agent (as defined in the Security Agreement)) a continuing security interest in all of Huntsman Polymers' right, title and interest in and to the Collateral (as defined in the Security Agreement), including, without limitation, the patents and patent applications set forth in Exhibit A hereto and the trademarks, trademark registrations and trademark applications set forth in Exhibit B hereto (collectively, the "Released Patents and Trademarks");

WHEREAS, the IP Security Agreement was recorded in favor of Deutsche Bank (in its capacity as the Collateral Agent) with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on November 21, 2005, at Reel 017045, Frame 0309, et seq., in the index of patent assignments, and at Reel 3231, Frame 0692, et seq., in the index of trademark assignments, with respect to the Released Patents and Trademarks; and

WHEREAS, in connection with the transactions contemplated under the Asset Purchase Agreement dated as of June 30, 2009 by and between Huntsman Advanced Materials LLC, as seller, and the other parties thereto, pursuant to a letter agreement dated July 2, 2009 (the "Letter Agreement") Huntsman International has requested that Deutsche Bank, acting in its capacity as the Administrative Agent (as defined in the Security Agreement)) and the Collateral Agent, release its security interest in and to (among other things) the Released Patents and Trademarks, and Deutsche Bank desires to evidence such release with respect to the Released Patents and Trademarks by way of this Limited Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property (this "Limited Release");

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

1. Deutsche Bank, acting in its capacity as the Administrative Agent and the Collateral Agent, hereby releases and forever discharges all of the security interest, Liens (as defined in the Security Agreement) and other rights and interests in and to solely the Released Patents and Trademarks that it or any Lender (as defined in the Security Agreement) has or may have pursuant to the Security Agreement, the IP Security

1088470v3

Agreement or any other Loan Document (as defined in the Security Agreement). The schedules to the Security Agreement and the IP Security Agreement are hereby deemed to be amended and modified to remove the Released Patents and Trademarks from such schedules.

- 2. Deutsche Bank acknowledges and affirms that all of the obligations of Huntsman Polymers, its affiliates, successors and assigns under the Security Agreement, the IP Security Agreement and each other Loan Document concerning solely the Released Patents and Trademarks are hereby discharged.
- 3. Nothing in this Limited Release releases the security interest, Liens or other rights or interests of Deutsche Bank (in its capacity as the Administrative Agent and the Collateral Agent) or any Lender in and to the Collateral other than the Released Patents and Trademarks and nothing in this Limited Release discharges any obligations under the Security Agreement, the IP Security Agreement or any other Loan Document with respect to the Collateral other than the Released Patents and Trademarks. This Limited Release is executed in connection with the Letter Agreement and nothing in this Limited Release shall limit the releases or other provisions set forth in the Letter Agreement.
- 4. This Limited Release shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New York, except to the extent that the release of security interests hereunder is governed by the laws of a jurisdiction other than the State of New York.

Signature and notarization page follows.

2

1088470v3

IN WITNESS	WHEREOF, the	undersigned,	acting in it	s capacity as the	,
Administrative Agent	and as the Collater	ral Agent, has c	executed this	Limited Release as	;
of the date set forth b	clow its signature, t	o become effice	tive as of the	315+ day of	f
July :	2009.				

DEUTSCHE BANK AG NEW YORK BRANCH

Name: <u>Evelyn</u>

Title: Vice Prosident

Name: Omayra Laucella

COUNTY OF ALW LANK

Before me, personally appeared Evelyn Thierry and Omayra Laucella, each a Vice President of Deutsche Bank AG New York Branch, the signers and sealers of the foregoing Limited Release, who acknowledged the same to be the free act and deed of Deutsche Bank AG New York Branch.

WITNESS MY HAND AND SEAL THIS 28 day of July

Notary Public:

My Commission Expires:

MAUREEN E. THOMAS
Notary Public - State of New York
No. 01TH6098264
Qualified in Bronx County
Certified in New York County
My Commission Expires 9/08/2011

Limited Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property Signature and Notarization Page

Exhibit A

Patents and Patent Applications

Docket Number	Country Name	Status	Appli- cation Number	Appli- cation Date	Patent Number	Grant Date	Current Next Tax Date	Expir- ation Date	Title
68039	United States	Granted	941916	9/8/ 1992	5302675	4/12/ 1994		9/8/ 2012	HIGH TENSILE STRENGTH AMORPHOUS 1- BUTENE/PROPYLE NE COPOLYMERS
68039- C1D1	United States	Granted	473289	6/7/ 1995	5637665	6/10/ 1997		6/10/ 2014	HIGH TENSILE STRENGTH AMORPHOUS 1- BUTENE/PROPYLE NE COPOLYMERS
68039- C1D2	United States	Granted	473288	6/7/ 1995	5681913	10/28/ 1997	4/28/ 2009	10/28/ 2014	HIGH TENSILE STRENGTH AMORPHOUS 1- BUTENE/PROPYLE NE COPOLYMERS
68039- C2	United States	Granted	483498	6/7/ 1995	5714554	<b>/</b> 2/3/ 1998	8/3/ 2009	2/3/ 2015	HIGH TENSILE STRENGTH AMORPHOUS 1- BUTENE/PROPYLE NE COPOLYMERS
68043-	United			8/21/	<b>✓</b>	4/4/		4/4/	METHOD FOR USE IN PACKAGING AND/OR STORING ATACTIC POLYPROPYLENE OR OTHER AMORPHOUS POLY ALPHA
C3	States	Granted	934869	1992	5403528	1995	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	2012	OLEFINS
UBE-18	United States	Granted	08/297925	8/31/ 1994	5616420	4/1/ 1997		8/31/ 2014	LAMINATE
UBE-89	United States	Granted	284271	8/2/ 1994	5468807	11/21/ 1995		11/21/ 2012	RESIN COMPOSITION
UBE-95	United States	Granted	946075	9/18/ 1992	5342695	8/30/ 1994		9/18/ 2012	LAMINATED FILMS
UBE- 95D	United States	Granted	250502	5/27/ 1994	5472792	12/5/ 1995		12/5/ 2012	LAMINATED FILMS

1088470v2

 $\underline{\textbf{Exhibit B}}$  Trademark Registrations and Trademark Applications

Mark	Country Name	Status	Application Number	Registration Number	Registration Date	Renewal Date	Class	Goods
								SYNTHETIC
								RESINS,
				./				NAMELY
								AMORPHOUS
	United	ŀ	1					POLYALPHAOLE
REXTAC	1	Registered	73/638221	1488946	5/24/1988	5/24/2018	1	FINS FOR USE

1088470v2

**RECORDED: 08/04/2009**